The following table details the consolidated group’s fair value of financial instruments categorised by the
following levels:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

2020 $ $ $ $

Assets

Investments and Inventories 63,653,255 1,109,290 - 64,762,545

Total Assets 63,653,255 1,109,290 - 64,762,545

2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Investments and Inventories 77,611,380 972,077 - 78,583,457

Total Assets 77,611,380 972,077 - 78,583,457

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

72 EUROZ LIMITED

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk exposure and management (cont’d)
(vi) Sensitivity analysis

Assuming all variables remain constant and the interest rate fluctuated by 1% at year end the effect on the consolidated
group’s equity and profit as follows:

2020 2019
$ $

Increase by 1% 324,262 226,681

Decrease by 1% (324,262) (226,681)

Assuming all variables remain constant and the equity market fluctuated by 5% at year end the effect on the group’s
equity and profit is as follows:

2020 2019
$ $

Increase by 5% 2,266,689 2,750,421
Decrease by 5% (2,266,689) (2,750,421)

27. REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

2020 2019
$ $

Audit services
Audit and review of financial reports for the Group

Fees paid to PKF Perth firm 187,500 173,000

Other services
Tax compliance services 41,700 32,105
Other services 6,700 8,580

48,400 40,685

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The parent entity and consolidated group had contingent liabilities at 30 June as follows:

2020 2019
$ $

Secured guarantees in respect of:
Operating lease of a controlled group entity 1,013,514 1,013,514

As detailed in note 12 the consolidated group has a deposit with Pershing Securities (Australia) Pty Ltd as part of Euroz Securities
Limited third-party clearing arrangements. This deposit totalled $5,000,000 at reporting date (2019: $5,000,000).

The Group has no contingent assets at reporting date (2019: Nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020  73

29. COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

2020 2019
$ $

Operating leases
Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to noncancellable operating leases
are payable as follows:
Within one year - 1,196,175
Later than one year but not later than five years - 4,934,920
Later than five years - -

Commitments not recognised in the financial statements - 6,131,095

The lease on the premises at Level 18 Alluvion, 58 Mounts Bay Road is for the period of 15 years commencing 2 July 2010 and
expiring on 1 July 2025.

The licence on the premises at Level 9, 20 Bond Street, Sydney NSW is for the period of 5 years commencing 15 December 2018 and
expiring on 14 December 2023.